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What are the Responsibilities of the
Area Materials Engineer Teams ?

1. Source of Supply approval 

2. Liaison between Project and OMT

3. Monthly Materials Clearance

4. Final Materials Clearance



Why Is Materials Quality Important ?

• Approximately 70% of the Construction

Dollar is spent on Materials

• Used as a Measurement for Quality of the Project

Quality Materials  + Good Workmanship

= Quality Projects



Materials Quality

• Quality of all materials incorporated into                          

the project is within specification

• Service life equivalent to the design life 

• Material that does not meet specification is       

considered an Exception “Disputed Item”

• Exceptions Require Resolutions (Ex. District Acceptance)



Materials Quality Is Determined By

Quality Assurance Programs

Built on Six Core Elements in Code of Federal Regulations 

(23 CFR 637)

• Contractor Quality Control 

• QA Acceptance 

• Independent Assurance 

• Dispute Resolution 

• Laboratory Accreditation-Qualification 

• Personnel Qualification-Certification



MDOT SHA QA Acceptance Requirements

• Test Results

• Direct Inspections

• Certifications

• Visual Inspections

• Catalog Cuts



Certifications

Catalog Cuts

Stamps, etc.



Project Engineer

Visual inspection

(Form 14 Stamp)

Victor Grafton



Certification

Without 

Test Results 



Certification with Test Results

* This Certification requires ACTUAL lab test results

“Typical Results” as provided on a Manufacturer’s 

brochure or internet site will not be accepted

*



Liquid Pavement Marking Certification and Lab Release Form



Precast

Certification

“Project Engineer to visually inspect

precast elements, record all QC stamps

on a Form 14, and verify stamp matches

the certification. Collect manufacture's

certification and submit it along with the

Form 14 to MMD for clearance. ”



Certification Review – Certification with Test Results



Sample of Seed Tickets



Current SHA Approved Stamps



Catalog

Cut

Stamp of 

Approval



Change Orders

• The AME Team receives a copy of the Finalized/Signed Change 

Order

• The AME Team will process the Change Order into MMS by either

− Importing the CO once it is made available by Transport

− Or manually entering the bid items (ex. LPA projects)

• The contractor will then be able to start sourcing the necessary 

materials



Populating the Project Item List

Once the Notice of Award  has been received by the MMD the project will be set 

up in the MMS. Unfortunately, a lot of the times MMD is not able to load the bid 

items. It usually takes 1-2 weeks after the Notice of Award for MMD to be able to 

upload the bid items. If you do not see your bid items there, please email your 

AME.

Local Public Agency

LPA’s – Must supply the AME with the bid tabs in Excel format. The AME can supply 

a blank spreadsheet. Please make sure there are no formulas in the spreadsheet. 

Design Build Projects

Per the Design Build Manual, the Prime Contractor is required to supply a bid tab 

breakdown. This also will be in excel format for import to the MMS. 



Items that could delay Material Clearance or 

Project Closeout

• Landscape Items

• HMA pay factors – disincentives

• Concrete Failure resolutions

• Ride incentive/disincentive

• Pavement Markings (180 day follow-up inspection)



Area Materials Engineers Teams
Districts 2 & 5

•Habte Yeheyis- Area Material Engineer
443-572-5174 (O) 443-386-9268 (C)

Hyeheyis@mdot.maryland.gov

•Jeff Foote- Material Engineer
443-572-5028 (O)

Jfoote@mdot.maryland.gov

•Joshua Berger- Material Technician
443-572-5029 (O)

Jberger@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:hyeheyis@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:jfoote@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:jberger@mdot.maryland.gov


Area Materials Engineers Teams
Districts 3

•Rocky Goocharan – Area Materials Engineer
443-572-5030 (O) 443-386-9272 (C)

Egoocharan@mdot.Maryland.gov

•James Walker III - Material Engineer
443-572-5032 (O)

Jwalker@mdot.maryland.gov

•Gerald Haskins Jr - Material Technician
443-572-5035 (O)

Ghaskins@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:egoocharan@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:jwalker@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:ghaskins@mdot.maryland.gov


Area Materials Engineers Teams
Districts 1 & 4 and Baltimore City

•Vacant – Area Materials Engineer
443-572-5020 (O) 410-353-4081 (C)

Ehoward@mdot.Maryland.gov

•Stu Jones- Material Engineer
443-572-5032 (O)

Sjones@mdot.maryland.gov

•Ben Avara- Material Technician
443-572-5026 (O)

Bavara@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:ehoward@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:sjones@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:bavara@mdot.maryland.gov


Area Materials Engineers Teams
Districts 6 & 7 and OOTS

•Kris Wells – Area Materials Engineer
301-842-2406 (O) 410-371-0016 (C)

kwells1@mdot.Maryland.gov

•Patrick Blevins - Material Engineer
443-572-5034 (O)

Pblevins@mdot.maryland.gov

•Steve Brakeall- Material Engineer
301-842-2406 (O)

Sbrakeall@mdot.Maryland.gov

•Josh McCusker - Material Technician
301-842-2406 (O)

Jmccusker@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:kwells1@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:pblevins@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:sbrakeall@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:jmccusker@mdot.maryland.gov


Access Permits

•Marvin Coble – Access Permit Engineer
443-572-5167 (O) 443-695-3158 (C)

Mcoble@mdot.maryland.gov

mailto:mcoble@mdot.maryland.gov


QUESTIONS ?




